

Witness Name: David Corroyer

Statement No.: WITN3004002

Exhibits: 0

Dated: September 2022

## INFECTED BLOOD INQUIRY

### SUMMARY OF CHANGES TO WRITTEN STATEMENT OF DAVID CORROYER

I provide this statement in response to a request under Rule 9 of the Inquiry Rules 2006 dated 20 September 2022.

I, DAVID CORROYER, will say as follows: -

#### Section 1: Introduction

1. The amendments to David Corroyer's statement are as follows;
2. At paragraph 4, in the first sentence, 1974 has been changed to 1975 and GRO-C GRO-C has been changed to Aladdin Components.
3. At paragraph 4, the second sentence has been changed from 'Twice a year the NHS would set up a blood donor centre, so my colleagues and I would attend and donate blood' to 'Twice a year the NHS would set up a blood donor centre at GRO-C a local factory also based in GRO-C where my colleagues and I would attend and donate blood'.

4. At paragraph 6, the third sentence has been changed from 'I did not suffer from any previous health conditions' to 'Up to this date I did not suffer from any previous health conditions'.
5. At paragraph 8, 'due to the colour of my skin' was added to the last sentence.
6. At paragraph 9, the second sentence has been changed from 'I was asked if I had eaten sea food, if I was a drug addict, or whether I had had sex with anyone who had hepatitis' to 'I was asked if I had eaten sea food, if I was a drug addict, had a tattoo or whether I had had sex with anyone who had hepatitis'.
7. At paragraph 9, the third sentence has been changed from 'I replied no to all of these, before I was asked if I had recently had any injections' to 'I replied no to all of these, I was then asked if I had recently had any injections'.
8. At paragraph 9, the fourth and final sentence has been changed from 'I told them I had given blood two weeks prior and her reply was 'that's a dirty needle from being a blood donor, it has happened before' to 'I told them I had given blood two weeks prior and her reply was 'that's it an infected needle from being a blood donor, it has happened before'.
9. At paragraph 11 an additional paragraph has been added which reads as follows,  
'The following week I went to Southend Hospital for tests, the results stated I had jaundice / Hepatitis, all medical history relating to all of the above had either been lost or destroyed except for the hospital test results'.
10. At paragraph 20 (now paragraph 21), the GP name has been changed from  
'Isbourne Grove' to 'Southbourne Grove'.
11. At paragraph 23 (now paragraph 24), the first sentence has been changed from 'I met my wife 3 years after my diagnosis' to 'I met my wife 2 years after my diagnosis'.
12. At paragraph 23 (now paragraph 24), final sentence has been removed which read as follows, GRO-C  
GRO-C.



13. At paragraph 24 (now paragraph 25), a sentence has been added to the end of the paragraph which reads as follows, 'This was a time when if I had told anyone outside my family I had hepatitis they would presume I had full blown AIDS and run a mile so was a family secret.'

**Statement of Truth**

I believe that the facts stated in this witness statement are true.

Signed

GRO-C

Dated

6. Oct 2022